TEST #1:

1. Created new record with 20 items.

2. Placed 7 holds on the record.

3. Checked one item in.

4. Triggered a hold for patron with priority 1.

5. Clicked Confirm hold.
6. Checked reserves.pl page and database priority entries.

Database

reserve_id borrowernumber biblionumber reservedate priority found

969241
969242
969243
969244
969245
969248
969247

190380
190381
190382
190383
190384
190385
190386

Reserves.pl

Patron Notes Dane  Expiration
2 43&3;3‘.

TR~
i

4329 "

2929 L

5 : SFEY =

0T
€ ¢ L > 4 LN
Do LFRY

L

597497
597497
597497
597497
597497
597497
597497

AQNTR214

SV IR
QWTRMe
VI rNe
QTR
oA 14

QNTR14

20140317 0
20140317 2
20140317 3
20140317 4
20140317 5
20140317 6
20140317 7
Pick wp Rracy
e waiang 2t NEXKLS HQ
NS Y
NS MO

Linwnad Cammunity Litrary

Leavtmmr b Pulds, Lbrary

Hamamha, Mol Pubiic Library

NEXLS HO

7. Priorities are still 2-7 after Waiting status.
8. Clicked Update hold(s) button on reserves.pl and priorities are now 1-6.

Database:

reserve_id borrowernumber biblionumber reservedate priority found

969241
969242
969243
969244
969245
969246
969247

190380
190381
190382
190383
190384
190385
190386

597497
597497
597497
597497
597497
597497
597497

20140317
2014-03-17
20140317
20140317
20140317
2014-03-17
20140317

e

Db LWN -.O

w

w

timestamp
20140317 11:00:37
20140317 10:58.57
20140317 10:59: 11
2014-03-17 10:59: 21
20140317 10:59:29
20140317 10.69.46
2014-03-17 11:00:18

Oetas
112230445066 § X

¢ Meitevmieiin %
i Netovomte § X
* X
¥ x
*x

¥ x

Seapend | it
Chnr Do
| Svtpend o
Clear Daee
Saaperyd | v
Gt Dl
| Svtpens |ondl
Clear Do
Seaperd |
Coma Daw
| Svepens |vnel
Cloar Dot

timestamp

2014-03-17 11:00:37
2014-03-17 11:07:30
2014-03-17 11:07:30
2014-03-17 11:07:30
20140317 11:07:30
2014-03-17 11:07:30
2014-03-17 11:07:30



Reserves.pl

Waiting 3

1

9. Now the priorities are in order.

Priority

Patron Notes Date

LTV o

testl

L23EY o
ws2
2389 b
2BEY s
Wosi4

L X 3 A 4LL
%ests
LBEY s
st

L X 3 A L

TEST #2:

Pop~

Put more holds on the record.

sost?

031772014

031772014

03172014

031772014

03M17/2014

031772014

031772014

Expiration Pick up library
Item waiing at NEKLS HQ
NEKLS HQ
NEKLS HQ

Unwood Community Library

Leaverrworth Public Library

Hiawatha, Morrill Public Library

NEKLS HQ

Checked 3 more items in and confirmed the holds.
The holds priorities are now 4-9.

Database

reserve_id borrowernumber biblionumber reservedate priority found

969241
969242
969243
969244
969245
969246
969247
969248
969249
969250

190380
190381
190382
190383
190384
190385
190386
190387
190388
190389

597497
597497
597497
597497
597497
597497
597497
597497
597497
597497

20140317
20140317
2014-03-17
20140317
20140317
2014-03-17
20140317
20140317
2014-03-17
20140317

===

O O N, dsd OO oo

1

Ne
Ne
Ne
Ne
Ne

Ne

timestamp

2014-03-17 11:00:37
20140317 11:11:27
2014-03-17 11:11:32
2014-03-17 11:11:39
2014-03-17 11:07:30
2014-03-17 11:07:30
2014-03-17 11:07:30
2014-03-17 11:10:51
2014-03-17 11:11:03
2014-03-17 11:11:12



Reserves.pl

Priority Patron Notes Date Expiration Pick wp library
waitng | DB ZF ot 03172014 hem waiting 8t NEKLS HQ
watng | BB EF psws2 03172014 lem waiting at NEKLS HQ
wating ;| S FF Y psesd 03172014 lem waiting 8t NEKLS HQ
intrans : | BB F P psrsut 03172014 Wating © be puled
4 SFEY osress odnr04 Leavenworth Public Likeary
s STFEY s 031772014 Hiawatha, Morril Publc Library
6 2PV s 0372014 NEXLS HQ
7 0;1’ ps tosis oanrro4 NIXLS HQ
& SFEY osres oanro14 Hiamatha, Morrill Public Library
9 2FEF 031772014 NEXLS HQ

»s110
Lindstn balsale

4. | click update hold(s) button, and the holds are again 1-6 priority.

Database:
reserve_id borrowernumber biblionumber reservedate priority found

969241
969242
969243
969244
969245
969246
969247
969248
969249
969250

190380
190381
190382
190383
190384
190385
190386
190387
190388
190389

597497
597497
597497
597497
597497
597497
597497
597497
597497
597497

2014-03-17 w
2014-03-17
2014-03-17
2014-03-17
20140317
2014-03-17
2014-03-17
20140317
2014-03-17

2014-03-17

w
W
T

oM s N 2O 000

Details 1
112233445566

112233445567 +
112233445568
112233445569 +
:  Nextsvadable

timestamp
2014-03-17 11:00:37
20140317 11:11:27
2014-03-17 11:11:32
2014-03-17 11:11:39
20140317 11:14:21
2014-03-17 11:14:21
20140317 11:14:21
2014-03-17 11:14:21
2014-03-17 11:14:21
20140317 11:14:21



Reserves.pl

Priority Patron Notes  Date  Expiration Pick up Worary
wating :| DB E P pstestt 031772014 mem walting at NEKLS HQ 11
wating :| DB E Y psws2 03172014 nem walting at NEKLS HQ 11
wating :| BB E Y psesd 0311772014 nem waiting at NEKLS HQ 1
neanse :| P FYP psesu 03172014 Waiting % be pulled 11
1 LB EY vsests 031772014 Leavenworth Public Librasy Ne
2 SFFY psrest 03172014 Hiawatha, Morrill Public Library Ne
3 4;10 ps est? 03MTR2014 NEXKLS HQ Na
4 = ST EP pswss 03172014 NEKLS MQ Ne
s 2 2P LY vswess 031772014 Hiawatha, Morrill Public Library Ne
6 4;1@ ps Q3M72014 NEKLS HQ Nea
wst10
Test #3
1. | checked two more items in and confirmed the holds.
2. | checked out three of the waiting items.
3. The reserves.pl and database output showed 3-6 priority for holds.
4. | added an additional hold to the record.
5. It was given priority 7.
reserve_id borrowernumber biblionumber reservedate priority found timestamp
969241 190380 597497 20140317 0 W 2014-03-17 11:00:37
969245 190384 597497 20140317 0 T 2014-03-17 11:15:44
969246 190385 597497 2014-03-17 0 T 2014-03-17 11:16:12
969247 190386 597497 20140317 3 2014-03-17 11:14:21
969248 190387 597497 20140317 4 2014-0317 11:14:21
969249 190388 597497 20140317 5 2014-03-17 11:14:21
969250 190389 597497 2014-03-17 6 2014-03-17 11:14:21
969251 190390 597497 20140317 7 2014-03-17 11:18:29




6. | clicked Update Holds, and the latest hold was put as #3 priority!! Not priority 5, as

expected:

Priorty Patron Notes Date  Expiation Pick up Bbrary Detaits &
watng | BSTFEY psrest 03172014 mom waitng 3 NEXLS HQ 112233445566 @
[intranst o | S FE P pstess 0aN72014 Waiing to be pulied 112223445570 @
Cnvame o BFEP psresn 0311772014 Waiing to be puled 112233485571
(A s SF RV psrsy 03N72014 NIXLS Q. ;| Nextavaiabe &

0an7r014 NEXLS HQ | Nextavatobie &

(2% SFEY psresn

STFEY rvwsn
s s *FR¥p

03172014

03n72014

969241 190380
969245 190384
969246 190385
969247 190386
969248 190387
969249 190388
969250 190389

597497

597497
507497

597497

507497
597497

597497

2014-03-17
2014-03-17
2014-03-17
2014-03-17
2014-03-17

20140317

2014-03-17

M e N -0 00

reserve_id borrowernumber biblionumber reservedate priority found

w
T
T

timestamp
2014-03-17 11:00:37

2014-03-17 11:15:44
20140317 11:16:12

2014-03-17 11:18:52

20140317 11:18:52
2014-03-17 11:18:52

2014-03-17 11:18:52



