TEST #1:

- 1. Created new record with 20 items.
- 2. Placed 7 holds on the record.
- 3. Checked one item in.
- 4. Triggered a hold for patron with priority 1.

- 5. Clicked Confirm hold.
- 6. Checked reserves.pl page and database priority entries.

Database

reserve_id	borrowernumber	biblionumber	reservedate	priority	found	timestamp
969241	190380	597497	2014-03-17	0	W	2014-03-17 11:00:37
969242	190381	597497	2014-03-17	2		2014-03-17 10:58:57
969243	190382	597497	2014-03-17	3		2014-03-17 10:59:11
969244	190383	597497	2014-03-17	4		2014-03-17 10:59:21
969245	190384	597497	2014-03-17	5		2014-03-17 10:59:29
969246	190385	597497	2014-03-17	6		2014-03-17 10:59:46
969247	190386	597497	2014-03-17	7		2014-03-17 11:00:18

Reserves.pl

Priority		Patron	Notes	Date	Expiration	Pick up library	Details	2		
Waiting ÷	4729	ps test1		03/17/2014		tem waiting at NEKLS HQ	112233445566	φ	×	
2 0	****	pa text2		03/17/2014		NDCL5 HQ 1	Next eventeble	٠	×	Suspend until Clear Date
3 8	47£9	ps test3		03/17/2014		NDUS HQ I	Nextavailable	Φ	×	Suspend until Clear Date
<u>4</u> †	****	pa teat4		03/17/2014		Linwood Community Library	Next everieble	٠	×	Suspend until Clear Date
5 :	4729	ps test5		03/17/2014		Leavenworth Public Library :	Nextavailable	Φ	×	Suspend until Clear Date
6 1	4 727	ps text6		03/17/2014		Hawatha, Morril Public Library.	Next everieble	۴	×	Suspend until Clear Date
: :	4729	ps 16517		03/17/2014		NBKLS HQ :	Nextavailable	Φ	×	Suspend until Clear Date

7. Priorities are still 2-7 after Waiting status.

8. Clicked Update hold(s) button on reserves.pl and priorities are now 1-6. **Database:**

reserve_id	borrowernumber	biblionumber	reservedate	priority	found	timestamp
969241	190380	597497	2014-03-17	0	W	2014-03-17 11:00:37
969242	190381	597497	2014-03-17	1		2014-03-17 11:07:30
969243	190382	597497	2014-03-17	2		2014-03-17 11:07:30
969244	190383	597497	2014-03-17	3		2014-03-17 11:07:30
969245	190384	597497	2014-03-17	4		2014-03-17 11:07:30
969246	190385	597497	2014-03-17	5		2014-03-17 11:07:30
969247	190386	597497	2014-03-17	6		2014-03-17 11:07:30

Reserves.pl

Priority		Patron	Notes	Date	Expiration	Pick up library		
Waiting +	\$ ₹ 2 ₹	ps test1		03/17/2014		Item waiting at NEKLS HQ		11
1 :	≜ ₩₹	ps test2		03/17/2014		NEKLS HQ	:	Ne
2 ‡	\$ ₹ \$ ₹	ps test3		03/17/2014		NEKLS HQ	\$	Ne
3 ÷	☆ 주☆♥	ps test4		03/17/2014		Linwood Community Library	\$	Ne
4 :	<u>*</u> ₹₹₹	ps test5		03/17/2014		Leavenworth Public Library	:	Ne
5 ÷	\$ ₹ ⊉ ♥	ps test6		03/17/2014		Hiawatha, Morrill Public Library	*	Ne
6 ÷	\$ ₹₹₹	ps test7		03/17/2014		NEKLS HQ	\$	Ne

9. Now the priorities are in order.

TEST #2:

- 1. Put more holds on the record.
- 2. Checked 3 more items in and confirmed the holds.
- 3. The holds priorities are now 4-9.
- 4. Database

reserve_id	borrowernumber	biblionumber	reservedate	priority	found	timestamp
969241	190380	597497	2014-03-17	0	W	2014-03-17 11:00:37
969242	190381	597497	2014-03-17	0	W	2014-03-17 11:11:27
969243	190382	597497	2014-03-17	0	W	2014-03-17 11:11:32
969244	190383	597497	2014-03-17	0	т	2014-03-17 11:11:39
969245	190384	597497	2014-03-17	4		2014-03-17 11:07:30
969246	190385	597497	2014-03-17	5		2014-03-17 11:07:30
969247	190386	597497	2014-03-17	6		2014-03-17 11:07:30
969248	190387	597497	2014-03-17	7		2014-03-17 11:10:51
969249	190388	597497	2014-03-17	8		2014-03-17 11:11:03
969250	190389	597497	2014-03-17	9		2014-03-17 11:11:12

Reserves.pl

Priority		Patron	Notes	Date	Expiration	Pick up library		Details
Waiting +	4 4 7	ps test1		03/17/2014		Item waiting at NEKLS HQ		112233445566
Waiting :	<u>472</u> *	ps test2		03/17/2014		Item waiting at NEKLS HQ		112233445567
Waiting +	<u>4</u> ₹₹₹	ps test3		03/17/2014		Item waiting at NEKLS HQ		112233445568
In transit ÷	<u>472</u> 7	ps test4		03/17/2014		Waiting to be pulled		112233445569
4 0	\$ ₹ 2 ₹	ps test5		03/17/2014		Leavenworth Public Library	:	Next available
5 ‡	4727	ps test6		03/17/2014		Hiawatha, Morrill Public Library	\$	Next available
6 ÷	472 *	ps test7		03/17/2014		NEKLS HQ	:	Next available
7 0	4 727	ps test8		03/17/2014		NEKLS HQ	1	Next available
8 ÷	4 727	ps test9		03/17/2014		Hiawatha, Morrill Public Library	:	Next available
9 ÷	47±+	ps test10		03/17/2014		NEKLS HQ	:	Next available

Lindata hald/c)

4. I click update hold(s) button, and the holds are again 1-6 priority. **Database:**

reserve_id	borrowernumber	biblionumber	reservedate	priority	found	timestamp
969241	190380	597497	2014-03-17	0	W	2014-03-17 11:00:37
969242	190381	597497	2014-03-17	0	W	2014-03-17 11:11:27
969243	190382	597497	2014-03-17	0	W	2014-03-17 11:11:32
969244	190383	597497	2014-03-17	0	т	2014-03-17 11:11:39
969245	190384	597497	2014-03-17	1		2014-03-17 11:14:21
969246	190385	597497	2014-03-17	2		2014-03-17 11:14:21
969247	190386	597497	2014-03-17	3		2014-03-17 11:14:21
969248	190387	597497	2014-03-17	4		2014-03-17 11:14:21
969249	190388	597497	2014-03-17	5		2014-03-17 11:14:21
969250	190389	597497	2014-03-17	6		2014-03-17 11:14:21

Reserves.pl

Priority		Patron	Notes	Date	Expiration	Pick up library		
Waiting :	<u> </u>	ps test1		03/17/2014		Item waiting at NEKLS HQ		1
Waiting :	****	ps test2		03/17/2014		Item waiting at NEKLS HQ		1
Waiting +	<u> </u>	ps test3		03/17/2014		Item waiting at NEKLS HQ		1
In transit 🔹	<u> </u>	ps test4		03/17/2014		Waiting to be pulled		1
1 ‡	4₹ ⊉♥	ps test5		03/17/2014		Leavenworth Public Library	;	^
2 0	☆ ≩♥	ps test6		03/17/2014		Hiawatha, Morrill Public Library	:	^
3 0	☆ 주 🕹 🕈	ps test7		03/17/2014		NEKLS HQ	:	^
4 ==	☆ 주 ⊉ ♥	ps test8		03/17/2014		NEKLS HQ	\$	^
5 \$	\$ ₹\$₹	ps test9		03/17/2014		Hiawatha, Morrill Public Library	:	٨
5 \$	<u>***</u> *	ps test10		03/17/2014		NEKLS HQ	:	1

Test #3

- 1. I checked two more items in and confirmed the holds.
- 2. I checked out three of the waiting items.
- 3. The reserves.pl and database output showed 3-6 priority for holds.
- 4. I added an additional hold to the record.
- 5. It was given priority 7.

reserve_id	borrowernumber	biblionumber	reservedate	priority	found	timestamp
969241	190380	597497	2014-03-17	0	W	2014-03-17 11:00:37
969245	190384	597497	2014-03-17	0	Т	2014-03-17 11:15:44
969246	190385	597497	2014-03-17	0	Т	2014-03-17 11:16:12
969247	190386	597497	2014-03-17	3		2014-03-17 11:14:21
969248	190387	597497	2014-03-17	4		2014-03-17 11:14:21
969249	190388	597497	2014-03-17	5		2014-03-17 11:14:21
969250	190389	597497	2014-03-17	6		2014-03-17 11:14:21
969251	190390	597497	2014-03-17	7		2014-03-17 11:18:29

6. I clicked Update Holds, and the latest hold was put as #3 priority!! Not priority 5, as expected:

Priority		Patron	Notes	Date	Expiration	Pick up library	Details	12
Waiting 1	<u> 472</u> 7	ps test1		03/17/2014		Item waiting at NEKLS HQ	112233445566	4
In transit	<u> 472</u> 7	ps test5		03/17/2014		Waiting to be pulled	112233445570	4
In transit	<u> 472</u> 7	ps test5		03/17/2014		Waiting to be pulled	112233445571	4
1 0	47 2 7	ps test7		03/17/2014		NEXLS HQ 1	Next available	4
2 0	472 *	ps test8		03/17/2014		NEKLS HQ +	Next available	4
3 ÷	****	ps test11		03/17/2014		Linwood Community Library ÷	Next available	4
4 0	4727	ps test9		03/17/2014		(Hiawatha, Morrill Public Library +)	Next available	4
5 :	47±+	ps test10		03/17/2014		(NEKLS HQ +)	Next available	4

reserve_id	borrowernumber	biblionumber	reservedate	priority	found	timestamp
969241	190380	597497	2014-03-17	0	w	2014-03-17 11:00:37
969245	190384	597497	2014-03-17	0	Т	2014-03-17 11:15:44
969246	190385	597497	2014-03-17	0	т	2014-03-17 11:16:12
969247	190386	597497	2014-03-17	1		2014-03-17 11:18:52
969248	190387	597497	2014-03-17	2		2014-03-17 11:18:52
969249	190388	597497	2014-03-17	4		2014-03-17 11:18:52
969250	190389	597497	2014-03-17	5		2014-03-17 11:18:52
969251	190390	597497	2014-03-17	3		2014-03-17 11:18:52